New Shares quoted on deferred settlement basis 20 April 2015

Company notifies ASX of under subscriptions 22 April 2015

Allotment of New Shares under the Entitlement Offer 24 April 2015

Despatch of holding statements for New Shares issued under the Entitlement Offer 27 April 2015

Normal ASX trading for New Shares issued under the Entitlement Offer commences 27 April 2015

This timetable is indicative only and subject to change. The Directors may vary these dates, in consultation with the Joint Lead Managers, subject to the Listing
Rules. The last date to extend the closing date is 14 April 2015.  An extension of the Closing Date will delay the anticipated date for issue of the New Shares. The
Directors also reserve the right not to proceed with the whole or part of the Entitlement Offer any time prior to issue of the New Shares. In that event, the relevant
Application Monies (without interest) will be returned in full to Applicants.

9

31-Dec-14

Historical

Placement Entitlement

Offer

31-Dec-14

Pro forma

Historical

$ $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,909,903 830,088a 3,781,200b 6,521,191

Trade and other receivables 1,328,358 - - 1,328,358

Other current assets 84,938 - - 84,938

Total Current Assets 3,323,199 830,088  3,781,200  7,934,487

Non-Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 73,705 - - 73,705

Property, plant and equipment 31,300 - - 31,300

Intangible assets 11,535,284 - - 11,535,284

Total Non-Current Assets 11,640,289 11,640,289

Total Assets 14,963,488 830,088  3,781,200  19,574,776

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,172,144 - - 2,172,144

Financial liabilities 1,508,954 - - 1,508,954

Short-term provisions 79,499 - - 79,499

Total Current Liabilities 3,760,597 - - 3,760,597

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 4,437,299 4,437,299

Long-term provisions 16,957 - - 16,957

Total Non-Current Liabilities 4,454,256 - - 4,454,256

Total Liabilities 8,214,853 - - 8,214,853

Net Assets 6,748,635 830,088  3,781,200  11,359,923

Equity

Issued capital 113,466,852 830,088  3,781,200  118,078,140

Reserves 22,203,929 - - 22,203,929

Accumulated losses (128,922,146) - - (128,922,146)

Total Equity 6,748,635 830,088  3,781,200  11,359,923

Notes to the Pro Forma Balance Sheet:

Pro Forma Adjustments
The Pro Forma Historical Financial
Information has been derived from the
Historical Financial Information and has been
prepared on the basis that the following
significant transactions occurred as at 31
December 2014:

Material transactions since 31 December
2014:
a) The issue of 35,826,290 New Shares

under the Placement, raising gross
proceeds of $895,757 less expenses of
$65,669.

The Entitlement Offer:
b) The issue of 163,213,389 New Shares

under the Entitlement Offer, expected
to raise gross proceeds of $4,080,335